

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NEW LIFECARE HOSPITALS OF CHESTER
COUNTY LLC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 19-cv-705 (EGS)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. The Standard of Review in this Case is Not Highly Deferential to the Agency.....	1
B. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Claims	3
1. The BNA is Duplicative	3
2. The BNA Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because CMS Did Not Account For the Budget Neutrality Adjustments Already Included in the IPPS Comparable Amount	8
3. CMS’ Decision to Apply a Second Outlier Budget Neutrality Adjustment to the LTCH Site Neutral Payment Rate is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	13
4. CMS Did Not Provide a Sufficient Response to Comments Raising Major Issues Regarding the Duplicative BNA in the FY 2019 IPPS/LTCH PPS Final Rule	13
5. CMS’ Duplicative BNA Violates the Social Security Act and Other Federal Laws	14
C. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Imminent, Irreparable Harm if Defendant’s Improper BNA is Not Enjoined.....	15
D. The Balance of Equities Tips in Favor of Plaintiffs	22
E. An Injunction is in the Public Interest	24
F. The Court Has Authority to Issue an Injunction Stopping CMS from Applying the Duplicative BNA Now and in the Future	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aamer v. Obama, 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)3, 15

Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius, 756 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2010) 2

Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole, 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 8

Arc of Cal. v. Douglas, 757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014) 17, 18, 24

Archdiocese of Washington v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth., 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 2

Banner Health v. Price, 867 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 11

Brooks-Scanlon Co. v. R.R. Comm’n of La., 251 U.S. 396 (1920) 22

Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius, 630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011)2, 3

Cent. United Life, Inc. v. Burwell, 128 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D.D.C. 2015) 19

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 3

Cty. of L.A. v. Shalala, 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....4, 9

Davis v. PBGC, 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 2

Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell, 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)2, 11

District Hosp. Partners v. Burwell, 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 11

Indep. U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v. Dole, 809 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 13

Jack’s Canoes & Kayaks, LLC v. National Park Serv., 933 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013) 20

James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig, 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 13

Kan. Health Care Ass’n, Inc. v. Kan. Dept. of Soc. & Rehab. Servs., 31 F.3d 1536 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 18

League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 16

Lydo Enters., Inc. v. City of Las Vegas, 745 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984) 17

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....9

NLRB v. Express Publishing Co., 312 U.S. 426 (1941).....25

Open Top Sightseeing USA v. Mr. Sightseeing, LLC, 48 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2014)20

Select Specialty Hosp.-Bloomington, Inc. v. Burwell, 757 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2014)8

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013)15

Texas Children’s Hosp. v. Burwell, 76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014).....16, 19

Transactive Corp. v. U.S., 91 F.3d 232 (D.C.Cir.1996).....9

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n, 785 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2015)4

United States Dep’t of Justice v. Daniel Chapter One, 89 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D.D.C. 2015).....25

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)23

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....15, 17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)13

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(m)(6).....5

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(m)(6)(B)(ii)5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 1395x(v)(1)(A)15

Bipartisan Budget Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-123, 132 Stat. 64 (2018).....23

Medicare, Medicaid, and SCHIP Benefits Improvement and Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763 (2000)14

Pathway for SGR Reform Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-67, Div. B, 127 Stat. 1165 (2013)....5, 15

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 405.373.....24

42 C.F.R. § 412.522(c)(1)(i)7

42 C.F.R. § 412.522(c)(2)(1)9

42 C.F.R. § 412.522(c)(2)(i) 7

42 C.F.R. § 412.529 5

42 C.F.R. § 412.529(d)(4) 5, 6

42 C.F.R. § 412.529(d)(4)(i)(A) 5, 6, 7

42 C.F.R. § 412.529(d)(4)(ii) 6

42 C.F.R. § 412.529(d)(4)(iii) 6

Rules

FY 2016 IPPS/LTCH PPS Final Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 49326 (Aug. 17, 2015) 7

FY 2017 IPPS/LTCH PPS Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 56762 (Aug. 22, 2016) 10

FY 2018 IPPS/LTCH PPS Final Rule, 82 Fed. Reg. 37990 (Aug. 14, 2017) 10

FY 2019 IPPS/LTCH PPS Final Rule, 83 Fed. Reg. 41144 (Aug. 17, 2018) passim

FY 2020 IPPS/LTCH PPS Proposed Rule, 84 Fed. Reg. 19158 (May 3, 2019) 7, 17, 20, 25

Other Authorities

CMS Transmittal 4046 (Change Request 10547) (May 10, 2018) 23

CMS, *Medicare Claims Processing Manual (CMS Pub. 100-04)*, Ch. 3 § 150.9.1.1 6

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit A *CMS, Medicare Claims Processing Manual (CMS Pub. 100-04), Ch. 3 § 150.9.1.1*
- Exhibit B *Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy, In re Hospital Acquisition LLC, No. 19-10998 (Bankr. D.Del. May 6, 2019), Dkt. 1*
